No. 263. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 29 OF 1954 AND 57 OF 1954.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2747

MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (1).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Larnaca to contract a loan.

Cap. 252. 11 of 1950 31 of 1951 20 of 1953 29 of 1954-57 of 1954. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 124 (1) of the Municipal Corporations Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

- 1. The Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Larnaca (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of eighteen thousand pounds (£18,000) at a rate of interest not exceeding 4% per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—
 - (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in twelve equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), the first instalment being payable one year after the date of borrowing and all subsequent instalments being payable on the corresponding date of each year following until final repayment;
 - (b) the Municipal Corporation shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual sum payable as aforesaid in the year to which such estimates relate;
 - (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for repairs to and reconstruction of streets within the municipal limits.
- 2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

Ordered this 14th day of April, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1385/49.)

G. P. Cassels, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 264.

THE WATER SUPPLY (MUNICIPAL AND OTHER AREAS) LAWS, 1951 TO 1954.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2748

MADE UNDER SECTION 3.

Whereas by an Order in Council made under section 3 of the Water Supply (Municipal and Other Areas) Law, 1951, and published under Notification No. 448 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 5th September, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), the area of supply

described in the Schedule thereto was declared as an area of supply and a Board was established for such area;

And whereas the Governor in Council is satisfied that the provision of water supplies for the area of supply and the conservation of water resources for the purpose of such provision may be more effectively secured by the inclusion of the area described in the Schedule hereto within the area of supply:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 of the Water Supply (Municipal and Other Areas) Laws, 1951 to 1954, and of every other power thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to declare that the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be an area of supply for the purposes of the said Laws and form part of the area of supply declared by the principal Order and that that area and the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be one area of supply for the purposes of the principal Order and the said Laws.

SCHEDULE.

Area of Supply.

The area lying within the following boundaries, that is to say :-

The boundary commences at the most northern point of plot No. 244/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV.57, at which point the diversion of the Garyllis river begins and proceeds north-eastwards in a straight line to the north eastern corner of plot No. 97 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV.50, locality "Perdhikos"; thence eastwards in a straight line to the most northern point of plot No. 21 of the Government Survey Plan No. LIV.51, locality "Throumberi"; thence south-westwards in a straight line to the point of commencement, all which boundary of the said area of supply is shown edged red on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1626.

Made this 13th day of April, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

G. P. CASSELS,

(M.P. 8250/54.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 265.

THE HOTELS (CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) REGULATIONS, 1953.

THE HOTELS CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE.

APPOINTMENT UNDER REGULATION 3 (2).

It is hereby notified that in exercise of the powers vested in him by paragraph 2 of Regulation 3 of the Hotels (Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1953, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint, after consultation with the representative organization of servants concerned, Mr. Thasos Ioannou to be a member of the Hotels Conditions of Service Committee as from the 19th March, 1955, in the place of Mr. Lambros Andreou, appointed as member of the said Committee under Notification No. 178 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 2nd April, 1953.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 11.2.1953.

(M.P. 9014/55.)